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peculiar faux pas committed in translation through computers. We have no intention of introducing computers for translation work as translation is a creative work. We do not think a mezchanical apparatus like computer would do it properly.

Creatiqn of New States

.

+
® %604, SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK :
SHRI M. N. REDDY :

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(@) whether Government have created in principle four new States of Himachal Pradesh, Manipur, Tripura and Meghalaya during the last few months ;

(b) whether the demands for Statehood for Telengana and Vidarbha are also being pressed on much stronger grounds ;

(c) whether a suggestion ha: been made by a number of people that a new States Reorganisation Commission be set up to re-draw the map of India in regard to its various units after due con<ideration of economic, social, linguistic and historical factors instead of creating new States haphazardly under pressure of different kinds ; and
(d) if so, the Government’s reaction in regard thoreto ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS, AND
MINISTER OF STATE DEPARTMENTS
OF ELECTRONICS AND SCIENTIFIC
AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH (SHRI
K. C.PANT) : (a) Government have not created any new States, This has to be done through Parliamentary legislation. A Bill to confer statehood on Himachal Pradesh is proposed to be introduced during this session. In so far as Manipur, Tripura and Meghalaya are concerned, Government have accepted in principle the grant of statehood but the legislative details have yet to be

worked out,
.
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(b) No, Sir.

(c) and (d). Government are aware of such suggestions but do not consider that there is any nced for a fresh examination of the entirc question of reorganisation of States by a Commission.

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : It is a fact that the formation of bigger States like Madhya Pradesh and UP and smaller states like Haryana and Punjab points to two lessons, that in smaller States there is greater possibility of more even, equitable and quicker economic development and they are more suited to grassroots democracy, there is more effective administration and they do not pose a challenge to the centre ? In view of these lessons, will Government consider the desirability of having smaller states all over the country, particulary by bifurcating over-size States like Madhya Pradesh and UP?

D)
SHRI RANGA : And Bihar also.

SHRI K. C. PANT : This is an argumentative question. One could also present the other side of the argument. But I do not think it would be right to do that in the course of an answer.

There is a certain balance between the States and the Centre which has been deliberately put there by the. Constitution.
Whether that balance should be disturbed by having smaller States is also a question,

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : He has said they do not want to distarb the balance. Is it not a fact that by agreeing to the formation of four smaller Statss they have already disturbed that balance ? Is it not true that there is now pressure for the formation of an Upper Assam State, Vidarbha and Telangana which will also be considered on the basis of political pressure and not on merits ? In view of the fact that the principle of linguistic States has been thrown to the winds as there are more than one Hindi-speaking State and there is Jammu and Kashmir which is multi-lingual do Government not consider that there can be more than one State speaking th: same language, more than on Telugu-speaking State, more than one Tamil-spcaking State and so on, in the overall interest of the country ? To that end, do they envisage appointment of a Commission to go into the matter calculatedly instead of doing things haphazardly as at present, so that all the considerations I mentioned could be taken care of ?

SHRI K.C. PANT : Government think that it is most desirable that the boundaries should not be frejuently altered and that attention should be concentrated on the task of development rather than on these questions, raising political agitations over these issues. But sonetimes when certain problems do arise, as in case of the north-saetern region, and a rational pattern has to be evolved, smaller States also have to be formed in response to various requirements.
This is also a fact.

SHRI BAL RAJ« MADHOK : Do 1 assume that they will not create any more States untill a Boundary Commission is appointed.

MR. SPEAKER : Let him accept the answer and not go into arguments.

SHRI RANGA : Is it not a fact that rival delegations from both sides in regard to Telengana have met the Prime Minister and then different versions have been put about what happend, that the Prime Minister is favourable to the creation of Telengana and that the Prime Minister is not going to consider it at all and so on ? Also, what is the latest recominendation made by the State Govegnment of Andhra Pradesh ? Have Government taken into account the political significance of the Siddipet bye-election where the Telengana people have domonstarted their overwhelming desire in favour of Telengana ? What is the latest position of the Government ?

SHRI'K. C. PANT : The Prime Minister ...

SHRI RANGA : It is for the Prime

Mipister to say what she told the deliga-
tions,
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MR. SPEAKER : All
them are here.

right, Both of

SHRI K. C. Pant ; The Prime Minister answered a question in regard to Telengana only rccently. On 11th November in the Rajya Sabha she said, and I quote : '

“Telengana is quite'a different proposition. There are certain economic problems. We have taken certain steps to see that the difficulties which had arisen should be solved. We have to give some time to see how it works.”

SHRI RANGA : Is that enough ? What is latest recommendation made by the Chief Minister ? What reading have they made of the Siddipet election ?

MR. SPEAKER : After the results, it is a question of opinion,

SHRI K. C. PANT : No recommendations have been made by the Chief Minister recently. The Prime Minister has held review meetings, and there is the Regional Committee and other committees like the Development Committee, Plan Implementation Committee etc. , which review there matters continuously. As for the interpretation of the election, it depends on who is looking at it and how.

SHRI K. SURYANARAYANA: In view of the difficulties arising out of regionalism, communalism etc. , even inthe matter of the development of the country and in order to avoid difficulties like water disputes, etc. , will the Government consider appointing a Commission to divide the country into four or five States, as there is a general feeling in the country in favour of it ?

SHRI K. C. PANT : My hon. friend knows that this exercise of re-drawing the boundaries of the States on linguistic lines was carried out by the States Reorganisation Commission. By and large the State boundaries have becn drawn, but still certain residual problems have remained. These have been sorted out one by one, but in a large country like ours, perhapes such problems Will arise from time to time, one cannot rule it out, and if the remzdy is sought every time in constituting a new States Reorganisation Commission, that probably would invite far more troubles than it will solve. It will create problems where there are none today, it will create agitations and so on, and so, I do not think that that would be advisable at all, .
e
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SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : He has asked a clear question. Why don’t you reply to it ? The hon. Minister has behaved in a very nasty way. He should not behave towards him like that, L°£ him answer clearly.
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SHRI SHINKRE : It is an insluting answer to my question and I never expected it from Mr. K, C. Pant...(Interruptions)

a1 g a9 gt § & Mar s gwT ¥
400 7 &1 I, Mar s Da A
700 @& &1 a1+qT §, #AT CF @2 § AT
AT A @ar ssar g 7

SHRI K. C, PANT : It is farthest from my mind to insult the hon. Member who is a good friend of mine even outsidec the House; there is no question of insulting anybody. He gave two opinions about the desirability or otherwise small States. It is in respect of that that I said if he clarified his mindand gave us proposals we shall consider them. In Hindi it might have sounded a little bad to some Members. All I meant was that if he gave proposals after reaching certain conclusions, v.e shall consider them,

SHRI H. N. MUISERJEE : Instead of being overtaken by movements which prop up from time to time like in many of the tribal regions which want a spccial kind of attonomous status or in the Gorkhali speaking areas of North Bengal which want something like a sub-statc status, is it not desirable for the Government ts anticipate trouble which is simmering below the surface in different parts of the country and to do something so that we can have an arrangement which is likely to last a long enough time in regard to States’ reorganisation ?

SHRI K. C, PANT: The basic cause of many of there simmerings to which my hon. friend referred is the desire of the people in certain backward pockets for acc-
clerated economic growth. This*has to be taken note of. The remedy for this lies obviously in using the process of planning to bring about balanced growth within the State because no matter how you COnSli(l.lle the States , there will always be some relatively backward poketes within those States.
Therefore, when it comes to cconomic development altimately a process has to be found withih the planning process something has to be donc so as to relieve unemployment and economic backwardness of these regions, There lies the answers. Of course if dhe can find fresh resources more can be diverted to those regions, The Planning Commission is trying to identify various regions and this is the direction in which the Government is also attempting to the problems.
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SHRI S. KUNDU : 1 should like to know from the hon. Minister when he is going to introduce legislation granting full statchood to H. P, Manipur and Tripure.
1 should like to know whether the Government is aware the administrative difficulties encountered in some of the very thickly-
populated States and what steps are going to be taken by the Government to get over those difficulties ?

SHRI K. C. PANT : Administrative the larger Statd have to be solved by those State ; as Uttar Pradesh or Bihar or any of theso Stqtes. They have beecn units which bave remained undisturbed for a long time
(Interruption)

« SHRI NATH PAI : Don't disturb them, reorlml“ them,
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SHRI K. C. PANT : I do not have any exaggerated local patriotism.
(Interruption) 1 said Ido not have any exaggerated local patriotism, 1 was only refering to Utiar Pradesh and Bihar because they happen to be big states. I was also saying that they are units which have surviv-
the SRC and other commissions which have gone into this queston. .By and large, It is good not to disturb also these areas for the reasons which 1 have mentiened carlier, "
SHRI S. KUNDU : What about the legislation? When are you going to introduce legislation granting full Statehood to-Manipur Tripura and Himachal Pradesh ?

SHRI K, C. PANT : I have said about Himachal pradesh : that we are going to introduce the Himachal pradesh Bill during this session, and I have also said that in so far as Manipur, Tripura and Meghalaya are concerned, Government have accepted in principle the grant of Siatehood to them, but the full details have yet to be worked out. That is part of my main reply.

SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAIDU: I
congratulate the Prime Minister on granting full Statehood in such a short time for four States. But Telengana when talking into consideration all these aspects, is bigger than all these four States put together. I donot know why the Prime Minister is not taking a decision about Telengana. Just like telengana, Vindarbha and Delhi are also fit to get full Statehood. will the Prime Minister take a bold decission in the same. way as she decided about these for States, and will she take a decision and announce Statehood for these three States also ?

SHRIR. C. PANT: A decision has

not only to be bold, but it has to be in the national interests.

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI : The
States of Bihar and Uttar Pradesh have remained undisturbed so far, the Minister has just now stated. It is not because of any aid given to them but it is precisely because of the calibre of the people diving in those States, ‘Uttar Pradesh does not want ‘“‘survival” ; Uttar Pradesh wants existence in the same way as the rest of the country and other States in the country today. If a small State like Haryana can get all its villages electrified including the smallest village,—I congratulate them on it—I would like to know what prevents the vﬁlages in Uttar Pradesh from being electrified. I would like to know from the Prime Minister what steps she has taken to see that Uttar Pradesh does not lag behind any othé& State and I would also like to know why Uttar Pradesh is not on the top among the States in electrification. Whether a a State is small or big, that does not matter.

SHRI K. C. PANT : 1 entirely share the concern of the hon. Member ; It will be communicated to the State Government.

qtww I F g agar § fF
ey dgwEa Ay ag ¢t &
wgl 9T OF AT A F4 aqrat&t g W wzge 3 QY Y A Afg N w9
@A G AIFL AR A o dlo, fausd fE 2@ 07 £ amardt , e frmiw A
w17 a1 % f9uy fF agi av adr T &
gefafqedwa ot Yaoqdiz Q) o ?

ot g T TR S AN

SHRI J. M. BISWAS : Sir, although according to the recommendation of the Reorganisation Commission 1956, a part of Purulia district in Bihar was included in West Bengal, although that part was included in West Bengal, the people of West Bengal are not very happy because a lot of areas in which the people speak in Bengali still lie in Bihar, Therefore, is the Government contemplating a plan to bring part of Bihar into West Bengal, in consideration of the fact that people living in those arcas spoak Bengali ?

SHRI K. C. PANT : The Government bave no such intentions.

SHRI BAKAR ALI MIRZA : In answer to part (b) of the question, the Minister said, “No.” The point is, the demands of Telengana are also being pressed. This is the statement of the Prime Minister about granting Statehood to Manipur and Tripura:
“We appreciate the aspirations of the people of Manipur and Tripura for Statehood and fully realised the strength of feeling behind these aspirations, and taking note of the circumstances ...... " and so on. About
Mcghalaya, they said, this is an autonomous State consisting of tribal people. 1f the Prime Minister does not know and if the Home Minister is not aware that the people of Telangana are solidly behind the demand of Statehood, the recent election results in urban and rural areas have proved it beyond doubt. If there is any doubt, I am prepared today to resign my seat and contest against any person coming from Andhra and let the result decide it. That will show the aspirations of the people. Sir, you do not give me a chance. Am I irrelevant ?

MR. SPEAKER : You are quite relevant if it were taken as a speech, but this is Question Hour. »

SHRI BAKAR ALl MIRZA : Because he said ‘no’, I am giving the reasons. I want to know if there is any difference between the public opinion in Manipur and Tripura and public opinion in Telengana. Sir, you are suppressing me all the time.

MR. SPEAKER : You should remove your coloured glasses. I am not doing anything. kindly go on. .

SHRI BAKAR ALI MIRZA : On what basis have they created all these four States 7 All of them are non-viable, They were not considered by the St2tes Reorganisation Commission. But you arc creating a new principle. In Himachal Pradesh, you are creating a Dogri State to fulfil the dream of the Maharaja of Kashmir. You are creating new principles. All these are non-viable States. But Telengana is viable and it had the support of the S!\C. 1 want 10 know the Government's mind, and why the Prime Minister, who has been very closely in touch with Telengana movement does not come forward with a solution on the basis of Statchood. As far’ as 1 am concerned, Statehood is not negotiable,
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1 want to know when the Government of India will come to some decision about this matter and tell us plainly that they do not want to give us Statehood. I want to know from the Home Minister whether he is aware of the pitch of feelings there and very soon it will go into non-democratic methods ? Are they going to kill moare young people ? I want a clear answer from the Prime Minister.

SHRIK. C. PANT : 1 think I have answered this question earlier. [ was asked about the demand for Statehood for Telengana and 1 said, Government is not considering that proposal, but it is considering the other proposals to increase the economic development of thc area, which to our mind is the central problem.
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Export of Surgical Instruments to U.S.S. R.

*606. SHRI YASHPAL SINGH : Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state :

(a) whether India will export surgical instruments to the Soviet Union during the next four months ;

